OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE NORTH TRIPURA, DHARMANAGAR

No.F.16(1)-DJ/N/DMN/2022-23/3210-27

Dated, Dharmanagar The 27th day of April, 2023

MEMORANDUM

Pursuant to the Standard Operating Procedure(SOP) for Preparing Accessible Court Documents of the eCommittee, Supreme Court of India as communicated vide No.F.6(63)-HC/2023/1514-81, dated 10-01-2023 of Hon'ble the High Court of Tripura, Agartala, the undersigned has been pleased to constitute the North Tripura District Court Accessibility Committee as follows:

Chairperson:

The Addl. District & Sessions Judge, North Tripura District, Dharmanagar,

Members:

- 1 The Civil Judge (Sr. Div) & Asstt. Sessions Judge, North Tripura District, Dharmanagar
- 2 Sri Manik Lal Nath, Ld. Advocate, Dharmanagar Bar Association, Dharmanagar, North Tripura District;
- 3 Sri Biswajit Das, (H/C) DSA now attached to the Judge, Family Court, Dharmanagar, North Tripura;

The aforesaid committee shall be assisted by the System Officer of this establishment as and when required.

Any accessibility challenges faced by the disabled litigants / Advocates in accessing the justice system can be brought to the Committee's attention and must be dealt with in a swift and effective fashion in manner consistent with the Rights of Persons with Disabilities Act, 2016 and the rules framed thereunder.

District & Sessions Judge, North Tripura, Dharmanagar

Copy to:

- 1 The Registrar General, Hon'ble the High Court of Tripura, Agartala for information please;
- 2 The Member Secretary; Tripura State Legal Services Authority, Agartala for information please;
- 3 The Judge, Family Court, Dharmanagar, North Tripura;
- 4 The Addl. District & Sessions Judge, North Tripura District, Dharmanagar;
- 5 The Civil Judge (Sr. Divn.) and Astt. Sessions Judge, North Tripura, Dharmanagar;

- 6 The Chief Judicial Magistrate-cum-Civil Judge(Sr. Divn), North Tripura, Dharmanagar;
- 7 The Secretary, Dharmanagar Bar Association, Dharmanagar, North Tripura for kind information and is requested to circulate it among the members of the Dharmanagar Bar Association;
- 8 The Secretary, Kanchanpur Bar Association, Kanchanpur, North Tripura for kind information and is requested to circulate it among the members of the Dharmanagar Bar Association;
- 9 The District Secretary, District Legal Services Authority, North Tripura District, Dharmanagar;
- 10 The SDJM-cum-Civil Judge(Jr.Divn), Kanchanpur, North Tripura.
- 11 The J.M First Class-cum-Civil Judge (Jr. Divn.), Dharmanagar, North Tripura.
- 12 The Civil Judge (Jr. Divn.)-cum-J.M First Class, Dharmanagar/ Kanchanpur, North Tripura;
- 13 Sri Manik Lal Nath, Ld. Advocate, Dharmanagar Bar Association, Dharmanagar, North Tripura;
- 14 The System Officer, eCourts Service attached to this establishment for information. He shall upload the same in the official website of this establishment;
- 15 Sri Biswajit Das, H/C, now attached to the Judge, Family Court, Dharmanagar, North Tripura;
- 16 The Judicial Section of this establishment is instructed to prepare the quarterly basis statement as per SOP.
- 17 eSewa Kendra, O/o the District & Sessions Judge, North Tripura, Dharmanagar.

District & Sessions Judge, North Tripura, Dharmanagar